

Text File

## Introduced: 4/8/2022

Bill No: 2022-0248, Version: 1

Status: Passed Finally

## **Committee:** Committee on Urban Recreation

Resolution authorizing the Mayor and the Director of Parks and Recreation to enter on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh into a Grant Agreement with Chester County Intermediate Unit (CCIU), for the purpose of receiving funds in the amount of EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$80,000.00) that will be used to purchase technology and other materials needed for the facilitation of computer science learning experiences for children attending educational programs at select City of Pittsburgh recreation centers.

## Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

**Section 1.** The Mayor and the Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation are hereby authorized on the behalf of the City of Pittsburgh to enter into a Grant Agreement or Agreements with the Chester County Intermediate Unit (CCIU) for the receipt of funds in the amount of Eighty Thousand Dollars (\$80,000). With these funds the City's Department of Parks and Recreation will purchase technology and other materials needed for the facilitation of computer science learning experiences for children attending educational programs at select City recreation centers. Funds from said Agreement(s) with CCIU shall be deposited into the following Grant Trust Account: 5029400382.45505.00.

**Section 2.** The Mayor and the Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation are hereby further authorized on the behalf of the City of Pittsburgh to enter into a Grant Agreement or Agreements with the Chester County Intermediate Unit and to enter into relevant agreements and/or make all legitimate expenditures required by said Agreement(s) with CCIU as outlined in Section 1 above. Said agreements and/or related expenditures shall not exceed Eighty Thousand Dollars (\$80,000), chargeable to and payable from the appropriate expenditure account in the Grants Trust Fund job number 5029400382.

**Section 3.** Said Grant Agreement(s) shall be in a form approved by the City Solicitor.